
CONTACTS FOR FAMILY VIOLENCE 
NETWORKS IN NZ – Sept 2024 
Updated January 2025 
 
Rodney 
Prachi Mittal 
Te Rito Rodney Family Violence Prevention 
Project 
0224757126 
teritorodney@gmail.com 
 
West Auckland 
Amiria Fletcher 
Waitakere Anti-Violence Essential Services 
09 838 4834 
a.fletcher@waves.org.nz 
 
North Auckland 
Deb Humphries 
North Shore Family Violence Prevention 
Network 
02108107516 
fvpnns@gmail.com 
 
Central Auckland 
Liz McAneny 
SAFTINET 
09 815 4601 
LizM@2shine.org.nz 
 
Tamaki 
The HEART Team 
02041412849 
kiaora@heartmovement.org.nz 
 
South Auckland 
Raewyn Bhana 
Safer Aotearoa Family Violence Prevention 
Network 
09 278 9266 
Manager@safvpn.org.nz 
 
Waiheke Island 
Piritahi Hau Ora 
09 372 0022 
piritahihauora@xtra.co.nz 
 

 
Hamilton 
Michelle Arahanga 
Tuu Oho Mai 
marahanga@tuuohomai.org.nz 
 
Tauranga & Western Bay of Plenty 
Rachel Rangikotua 
Tauranga Moana Abuse Prevention Strategy 
021846192 
fvrc@fwn.org.nz 
 
Whakatane, Opotiki & Eastern Bay of Plenty 
Harpinder Kaur 
Family Works Northern 
07 3071133 
ebopfsnetwork@fwn.org.nz 
 
Hauraki/Thames 
Sally Christie 
Hauraki Family Violence Intervention Network 
0273337547 
sally@hfvin.co.nz 
 
Rotorua 
Huia Mohi-Kearney 
Pou Haapori 
Te Waiariki Purea Trust 
021 2240816 
communitynetwork@twptnz.org  
 
Matamata/Piako 
Roz Nancekivell 
Marama Hinatore 
07 889 5355 
roz@mvch.org.nz 
 
Te Kuiti/Otorohanga 
Violence Free Maniopoto 
c/o Waitomo Waipa Women’s Refuge 
07 878 5081 / 021381428 
mfvin@wwwrefuge.co.nz 
 
Te Awamutu/Cambridge 
Anne Morrison 
Violence Free Waipa 
07 8275402 
coordinator@violencefreewaipa.org.nz  
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Gisborne/Tairawhiti 
Wendy Miller 
Violence Free Tairawhiti Network 
0278367495 
Wendy.Miller@barnardos.org.nz 
 
Taupo 
REAP Central Plateau 
Whanau services 
07 3788109 
reception@reap.org.nz 
 
Hawkes Bay 
Carol Beattie 
LIVE Hawkes Bay 
06 843 5307 
livehb@dovehb.org.nz 
 
Tararua 
Sheree Painter 
Tararua Abuse Intervention Network 
0275908355 
tain@ain.nz 
 
Taranaki 
Dane Haskell 
Taranaki Safe Families Trust 
06 759 1492 / 0274816833 
tsft@xtra.co.nz 
 
Whanganui 
Ashley Buchanan 
Jigsaw/Rise 
VIN Coordinator 
VIN@jigsawwhanganui.org.nz 
 
Manawatu 
Lisa Palatchie 
Manawatu Abuse Intervention Network 
06 354 5355  
main@ain.nz 
 
Horowhenua 
Katrina Bailey 
Horowhenua Abuse Liaison Team 
06 366 0540 
admin@halt.org.nz  

 
Wairarapa 
Mike Thomson 
Wairarapa Family Violence Network 
06 3770933 / 022 3088209 
Mike@changewairarapa.org.nz  
 
Kapiti 
Kim Nye-Picknall 
A Safe Kapiti 
0275131331 
kim@asafekapiti.co.nz 
 
Porirua 
Tavita Jnr Tuifao 
Porirua Community Family Violence Prevention 
Network 
04 237 7749  
tavita@poriruawhanau.org.nz 
 
Hutt Valley 
Deb Robinson 
Ahuru Mowai O Te Awakairangi  
Network for a Violence Free Hutt Valley 
04 567 6414 / 0272209459 
deb@huchs.org.nz 
 
Wellington 
Janet Bagshaw 
Te Rito Wellington Network 
0273550182 
terito@birthrightwellington.org.nz  
 
Motueka 
Jane Henderson 
Network Administrator 
Safe Families Motueka 
03 528 0234 
admin@safefamiliesmotueka.nz 
 
Golden Bay 
Jo Sharpe 
Mohua Social Services  
03 5259728 
jo@mohuasocialservices.org.nz 
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Blenheim 
Marlborough Violence Intervention Project 
Nikki Brown 
info@mvip.co.nz 
0273799989 
Deedee Bancroft 
champions@mvip.co.nz 
0274705073 
 
Kaikoura 
Sarah Wright 
Kaikoura Violence Free Network 
Sarah.Wright@kaikoura.govt.nz 
0212597165 
 
Westland and Grey 
Cecille Lee and Sandra Yeomans 
West Coast Te Rito Violence Prevention 
Network 
03 906 0591 
Cecille.Lee007@msd.govt.nz 
wcterito@outlook.com 
 
Westport 
Frauke Mai 
Kawatiri Family Harm Prevention 
03 788 8065/027 2989216 
kfhp@homebuilderswpt.co.nz 
 
Ashburton 
Anna Arrowsmith 
Families Without Violence 
03 308 1395 
family.violence@safermidcanterbury.org.nz 
 
Christchurch 
Sarena Edward 
Service Manager Barnardos 
Canterbury Family Violence Collaboration 
0272519357 
sarena.edward@barnardos.org.nz   
 
North Canterbury 
Alyssa Bright 
Violence Free North Canterbury Network 
022 067 7225 

alyssa.bright@wmk.govt.nz 
 
 
South Canterbury 
Michelle Thew/Liz Nolan 
Te Rito South Canterbury Network 
03 688 5029 ext 803 / 0273794842 
terito@pssc.co.nz 
 
Oamaru 
Jason Evered 
WDC/Stronger Waitaki Community 
Development Manager 
027 289 9184 
jason.evered@waitaki.govt.nz 
 
Dunedin 
Michaela Corcoran 
Dunedin Collaboration Against Family Violence 
03 4741121/0272019922 
dcafvadmin@stoppingviolencedunedin.org.nz 
 
Queenstown, Lakes & Districts & Central Otago 
Central Lakes Family Services 
Tina Monkston 
tina@clfs.co.nz 
027 2033261 
Fiona Young 
fi@clfs.co.nz 
027 2036506 
 
South Otago, Balclutha 
Jane Hutton 
Anglican Family Care 
03 418 2530 / 027666280 
jane@familycare.co.nz 
 
Southland and Invercargill 
Karen Ave 
Southland RESPECT Network 
0277136369 
respect@stopviolence.org.nz 
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